the asset value is required to be made in accordance with FRS 102 paragraph 28.22.

Sensitivity Analysis

Value at the end of
30 September 2021
if:

Base
Position

Discount rate
increased by

0.50% p.a.

Discount rate
decreased by

0.50% p.a.

Inflation
increased by

0.50% p.a.

Inflation
decreased by

0.50% p.a.

Life
expectancy

increased by
approximately

one year

Life
expectancy

decreased by
approximately

one year
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Fair value of
scheme assets 31,051 29,562 32,702 31,051 31,051 31,051 31,051

Present value of
funded defined
benefit obligations

(28,227) (25,977) (30,775) (28,828) (27,631) (29,501) (26,975)

Net defined benefit
asset £2,824 £3,585 £1,927 £2,223 £3,420 £1,550 £4,076

76

ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

22 Pensions (continued)
Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

Impact on the
income statement to
30 September 2022

Base
Position

Discount rate
increased by

0.50% p.a.

Discount rate
decreased by

0.50% p.a.

Inflation
increased by

0.50% p.a.

Inflation
decreased by

0.50% p.a.

Life
expectancy

increased by
approximately

one year

Life
expectancy

decreased by
approximately

one year
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Service cost 304 265 339 315 284 310 289
Death in service
premiums 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

Interest on the net
defined benefit
liability/(asset)

(58) (91) (30) (46) (69) (32) (83)

Total expense
recognised in the
income statement

£256 £184 £319 £279 £225 £288 £216

On 18 November 2021, following a period of consultation with the active members, the trustees of the Plan received notice from
the board of directors of the Company that a decision had been made to close the pension plan to future accrual with effect
from 1 January 2022. Note 22 does not consider the decision to close the scheme to future accrual.

23 Notes to the consolidated statement of cash flows

2021 2020
£'000 £'000

Profit for the reporting year 5,976 2,680
Tax on profit on ordinary activities 715 560
Non-equity dividends 381 381
Net interest expense and similar charges 374  305

Operating profit 7,446 3,926